
U.S. EXCHANGE HOLDINGS, INC.
SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED
BY LAWS

ARTICLE I	DEFINITIONS.....	1
Section 1.	Definitions.....	1
Section 2.	Certain Rules of Construction.....	2
ARTICLE II	MEETINGS OF STOCKHOLDERS.....	2
Section 1.	Time and Place of Meetings of Stockholders	2
Section 2.	Annual Meetings.....	2
Section 3.	Special Meetings.....	3
Section 4.	Stockholders of Record.....	3
Section 5.	Notice of Meetings.....	3
Section 6.	Quorum and Voting	3
Section 7.	Telephonic Meetings.....	4
Section 8.	Action Without Meeting	4
ARTICLE III	DIRECTORS	4
Section 1.	Powers of the Board of Directors.....	4
Section 2.	Composition of the Board of Directors.....	5
Section 3.	Change in Number of Directors.....	6
Section 4.	Term.....	6
Section 5.	Powers and Duties of the Chairman of the Board.....	6
Section 6.	Resignation and Removal	6
Section 7.	Vacancies	6
Section 8.	Meetings.....	6
Section 9.	Quorum and Voting	7
Section 10.	Action Without Meeting	7
Section 11.	Compensation of Directors and Loans to Directors and Officers....	7
Section 12.	Interested Directors.....	7
Section 13.	Committees	8

ARTICLE IV	OFFICERS	8
Section 1.	Selection by Board	8
Section 2.	Powers and Duties of the President	8
Section 3.	Powers and Duties of the Secretary	9
Section 4.	Powers and Duties of the Treasurer	9
Section 5.	Powers and Duties of the Vice Presidents	10
Section 6.	Additional Officers	10
Section 7.	Resignation	10
ARTICLE V	INDEMNIFICATION.....	10
Section 1.	Indemnification	10
Section 2.	Continuation of Indemnity	11
Section 3.	Advancement and Repayment of Expenses	11
Section 4.	Authorization	11
Section 5.	Notification and Defense of Claim	12
Section 6.	Nonexclusivity	12
ARTICLE VI	MISCELLANEOUS	13
Section 1.	Certificates of Stock.....	13
Section 2.	Lost Certificates	13
Section 3.	Transfer of Shares	13
Section 4.	Dividends	13
Section 5.	Seal.....	14
Section 6.	Fiscal Year	14
Section 7.	Checks.....	14
Section 8.	Notice and Waiver of Notice	14
Section 9.	Amendments	14
Section 10.	Severability	14

Section 11.	Governing Law	15
Section 12.	Section References.....	15
Section 13.	Decisions.....	15
Section 14.	Contracts	15
Section 15.	Deposits.....	15
Section 16.	Jurisdiction.....	15

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

SECTION 1. **Definitions.** As used in these Bylaws, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth in this Section 1 of Article I (such meanings to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined).

“**Board**” and “**Board of Directors**” mean the board of directors of the Corporation.

“**Business Day**” means any day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or any other day on which banks are required or authorized by law to be closed in the City of Chicago.

“**Certificate of Incorporation**” means the certificate of incorporation of the Corporation, as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time.

“**Chairman of the Board**” means the person filling the office described in Article III, Section 5.

“**Commission**” means the United States Securities and Exchange Commission.

“**Controlled National Securities Exchange**” means a national securities exchange controlled, directly or indirectly, by the Corporation, including but not limited to, ISE, LLC or the Direct Edge Exchanges.

“**Corporation**” means U.S. Exchange Holdings, Inc.

“**Designated Officer**” has the meaning set forth in Article III, Section 14.

“**Direct Edge Exchanges**” means EDGA Exchange, Inc. and EDGX Exchange, Inc.

“**Director**” means a director of the Corporation.

“**Disinterested Directors**” has the meaning set forth in Article V, Section 4.

“**Emergency**” has the meaning set forth in Article III, Section 14.

“**Governmental Authority**” means any nation or government, any state, municipality or other political subdivision of any of the foregoing entities, any international, multilateral or intergovernmental organization, any entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions of, or pertaining to, any of the foregoing entities (including any court of law), any self-regulatory organization or any arbitration panel.

“**ISE, LLC**” means International Securities Exchange, LLC.

“**Person**” means an individual, partnership (general or limited), joint stock company, corporation, limited liability company, trust or unincorporated organization, or any governmental entity or agency or political subdivision thereof.

“**President**” means the person filling the office of the president of the Corporation.

“**Secretary**” means the person filling the office of the secretary of the Corporation.

“**Stockholders**” has the meaning set forth in Article II, Section 1.

“**Treasurer**” means the person filling the office of the treasurer of the Corporation.

“**Vice President**” means the person filling the office of the vice president of the Corporation.

SECTION 2. Certain Rules of Construction. (a) Whenever the context requires, any pronouns used herein shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine or neuter forms, and the singular form of nouns and pronouns shall include the plural and vice-versa.

(b) The words “hereof,” “herein” and “hereunder” and words of similar import when used in these Bylaws shall refer to these Bylaws as a whole and not to any particular provision of these Bylaws. References to the Articles, Sections, Paragraphs or Exhibits shall refer respectively to the articles, sections, paragraphs or exhibits of these Bylaws, unless otherwise expressly provided.

(c) When used herein, the terms “include,” “includes,” and “including” are not limiting.

(d) Unless the context requires otherwise, correlative forms of any term defined herein shall have a corresponding meaning to that of such term.

ARTICLE II

MEETINGS OF STOCKHOLDERS

SECTION 1. Time and Place of Meetings of Stockholders. Subject to Section 2 of this Article II, all meetings of the holders of common stock of the Corporation (the “Stockholders”) shall be held at such place and time within or without the State of Illinois as the Board, by resolution, shall determine and as set forth in the notice of the meeting.

SECTION 2. Annual Meetings. Subject to Section 8 of this Article II, the annual meeting of Stockholders shall be held in Chicago, Illinois on the first Tuesday in April at 11:30 a.m. Central Time (or, if such day is not a Business Day, on the next succeeding Business Day), or at such other time and place within four months following the close of the previous fiscal year as the Board may designate in writing from time to time, to elect the Directors in

accordance with these Bylaws and to transact such other business as may properly come before such meeting. If the date of the annual meeting shall fall upon a legal holiday, the meeting shall be held on the next Business Day.

SECTION 3. Special Meetings. (a) Special meetings of the Stockholders may be called by the Stockholders holding a majority of the outstanding common stock of the Corporation for any purpose or purposes. Any such call shall state the purpose or purposes of the proposed meeting.

(b) Special meetings may be held at such time and place, within or without the State of Illinois, as shall be stated in the notice of such meeting.

(c) At any special meeting, no business unrelated to the purpose or purposes stated in the notice thereof may be transacted without the unanimous consent of the Stockholders entitled to vote thereat.

SECTION 4. Stockholders of Record. (a) The record date for the determination of Stockholders entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of Stockholders shall be at the close of business on the day next preceding (i) the day on which notice is given, or (ii) the day on which the meeting is held if notice is not given by reason of due waiver thereof, and the record date for determining Stockholders for any other purpose shall be the close of business on the day on which the resolution of the Board relating thereto is adopted.

(b) A determination of Stockholders of record entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of Stockholders, made in accordance with this Section 4 of this Article II, shall apply to any adjournment thereof.

SECTION 5. Notice of Meetings. (a) Written notice, which may include electronic mail, stating the place, date and time of the meeting, and, in the case of a special meeting, the purpose or purposes for which the meeting has been called, shall be delivered by the Secretary to each Stockholder entitled to vote thereat at such Stockholder's address as it appears on the records of the Corporation, not less than ten nor more than sixty days before the date of the meeting.

(b) Notice of any meeting need not be given to any Stockholder who submits a signed waiver of notice, in person or by proxy, whether before or after the meeting. The attendance of any Stockholder at a meeting, in person or by proxy, without protesting to the chairman of such meeting (whether orally or in writing) prior to the conclusion of the meeting the lack of notice of such meeting, shall constitute a waiver of notice by such Stockholder.

SECTION 6. Quorum and Voting. (a) Except as otherwise required by law, the Certificate of Incorporation or these Bylaws, the presence, in person or by proxy, of Stockholders holding a majority of the outstanding common stock of the Corporation entitled to vote shall constitute a quorum at all meetings of the Stockholders. In case a quorum shall not be present at any meeting, Stockholders holding a majority of the outstanding common stock of the Corporation entitled to vote thereat, present in person or by proxy, shall have the power to adjourn the meeting from time to time, without notice other than announcement at the meeting, until the requisite amount of stock entitled to vote shall be present. At any such adjourned

meeting at which the requisite amount of stock entitled to vote shall be represented, any business may be transacted which might have been transacted at the meeting as originally noticed; but only those Stockholders originally notified of their entitlement to vote at the meeting shall be entitled to vote at any adjournment or adjournments thereof. The Stockholders present, in person or by proxy, at a duly organized meeting may continue to transact business until adjournment, notwithstanding the withdrawal during the meeting of that number of Stockholders whose absence would result in less than a quorum being present.

(b) Each Stockholder entitled to vote in accordance with the terms of the Certificate of Incorporation and the provisions of these Bylaws shall be entitled to one vote for each share of common stock held by such Stockholder. Such Stockholder shall vote in person or by a proxy executed in writing by the Stockholder or by the Stockholder's duly authorized attorney-in-fact and filed with the Board before or at the time of the meeting, but no proxy shall be voted after eleven months from its date unless such proxy provides for a longer period.

(c) All decisions shall require the affirmative vote of Stockholders representing a majority of the outstanding common stock of the Corporation, except as otherwise provided by the Certificate of Incorporation, these Bylaws or the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECTION 7. Telephonic Meetings. Stockholders may participate in a meeting by conference telephone or similar communications equipment by means of which all persons participating in the meeting can hear each other and such participation shall constitute presence in person at such meeting.

SECTION 8. Action Without Meeting. Unless otherwise provided by the Certificate of Incorporation, any action required to be taken at any annual or special meeting of Stockholders, or any action which may be taken at any annual or special meeting, may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice and without a vote, if a consent in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by the holders of outstanding common stock of the Corporation having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take such action at a meeting at which all shares of common stock entitled to vote thereon were present and voted. Any action taken pursuant to this Section 8 of this Article II shall become effective at the time such consent is signed by Stockholders holding the requisite number of shares of common stock, unless the consent specifies a different effective date.

ARTICLE III

DIRECTORS

SECTION 1. Powers of the Board of Directors. (a) Except to the extent specifically provided to the contrary in the Certificate of Incorporation, these Bylaws or applicable law, the management of the business and affairs of the Corporation shall be vested in the Board and the Board shall have all powers necessary for the management and administration of the business and affairs of the Corporation and for the promotion of their welfare, objects and purposes. Except to the extent specifically provided to the contrary in the Certificate of Incorporation, these Bylaws or applicable law, such authority shall include:

- (i) all power necessary to govern the Corporation;
- (ii) the power to consider and approve mergers, acquisitions, consolidations and similar matters,
- (iii) the power to organize affiliates and subsidiaries;
- (iv) the power to issue orders, directions and resolutions; and
- (v) the power to consider, and make decisions with respect to, any and all matters related to the welfare of the Corporation as permitted by the laws of the State of Delaware.

(b) In the event of any dispute or difference of opinion as to the policies of the Corporation as to any other matter or thing whatsoever in connection with any matters specified in Paragraph (a) of this Section 1 of this Article III or otherwise related to the Corporation or the conduct of the Corporation's business, the final decision shall, except as otherwise expressly provided herein, be vested in the Board.

(c) Except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws or authorized by the Board, no other Person, including Directors, officers, agents, consultants, employees or affiliates of the Corporation, shall have the authority or power, directly or indirectly, to act as agent of the Corporation for any purpose, engage in any transaction, make any commitment, enter into any contract or incur any obligation (whether as principal, surety or agent) in the name of the Corporation or in any other way bind the Corporation or hold itself out as acting for or on behalf of the Corporation. Any attempted action in contravention of this Section 1 of this Article III shall be null and void *ab initio* and not binding upon the Corporation.

(d) Persons dealing with the Corporation are entitled to rely conclusively upon the power and authority of the Board and of any officer duly appointed and acting as set forth in these Bylaws or as authorized by the Board. Persons dealing with the Corporation are entitled to rely conclusively upon a certificate signed by any Director or the Secretary as to the incumbency of any other Director, officer or other personnel of the Corporation.

(e) The Board may delegate functions relating to the day-to-day operations of the Corporation to such Directors, officers, agents, consultants or employees as the Board may from time to time designate. Such Directors, officers, agents, consultants or employees need not be employees of the Corporation, and shall have such duties, powers, responsibilities and authority as may from time to time be prescribed by the Board. Any such duties, powers, responsibilities or authority so prescribed may be removed at any time, with or without cause, by the Board.

SECTION 2. Composition of the Board of Directors. (a) The Board shall consist of two or more Directors, one of whom is the President.

(b) If no President has been appointed by the Board as specified in Article IV, the Board may consist of one fewer Director than is specified in Section 2(a) of this Article III.

SECTION 3. Change in Number of Directors. The number of Directors shall be determined from time to time by resolution of either the stockholders or the Board without further amendment to this section, *provided* that no such change in the number of directors may shorten the term of any incumbent director.

SECTION 4. Term. Each Director shall be elected to hold office until the first succeeding annual meeting following such Director's election and until a successor is elected and qualified, or until the earlier death, disqualification, resignation, or removal of such Director. The President shall serve as a Director from the date that he or she assumes office until his or her resignation or removal as President.

SECTION 5. Powers and Duties of the Chairman of the Board. The Chairman of the Board shall be appointed by the Board from among the members thereof at the first meeting of the Board after each annual meeting of the Stockholders. The Chairman of the Board shall preside at all meetings of the Stockholders and of the Board at which he or she is present. The performance of any such duty by the Chairman of the Board shall be conclusive evidence of his or her power to act.

SECTION 6. Resignation and Removal. (a) Any Director may resign from the Board at any time by giving notice thereof to the President or the Secretary. Such resignation shall be effective as of the date of such notice or on such other date as may be specified in such notice.

(b) The Stockholders, by majority vote, shall have the power to remove any Director at any time with or without cause.

SECTION 7. Vacancies. (a) Any vacant or newly created Director position shall be filled by a vote of a majority of the Directors then in office. Each Director appointed to fill a vacancy shall serve for the unexpired term of his or her predecessor and each Director appointed to fill a newly created Directorship shall serve for the duration of the term specified in the applicable Board resolution.

(b) Any vacancy with respect to which the remaining term of office is (i) six months or more shall be filled at the next regular meeting of the Board or (ii) less than six months need not be filled until the next annual election.

(c) Notwithstanding any other provision contained in these Bylaws, in the case of the Chairman of the Board's absence or inability to act, or a vacancy in the office of the Chairman of the Board, the Board shall appoint a successor Chairman of the Board at its next regular meeting. Until the Board appoints such a successor Chairman of the Board, the President shall assume all the functions and discharge all of the duties of the Chairman of the Board.

SECTION 8. Meetings. Each meeting of the Board shall be held at such times and places as the Board may elect for the purpose of conducting such business as may be properly conducted at such a meeting. A special meeting of the Board may be called by the Chairman of the Board at any time in his or her sole discretion and shall be called by the Secretary if a majority of the Directors request a special meeting, and such meeting shall be held at such times and places as the Chairman of the Board or the Secretary may designate. Notice of

each meeting of the Board shall state the date, time and place thereof, but need not state the purpose thereof except as may otherwise be required by law, and shall be delivered to each Director orally, by electronic mail, mail or any other means, at least one Business Day before the time of the meeting. Directors may participate in a meeting by conference telephone or similar communications equipment through which all persons participating in the meeting can hear each other and such participation shall constitute presence in person at such meeting.

SECTION 9. Quorum and Voting. (a) At all meetings of the Board, unless otherwise set forth in these Bylaws, a quorum for the transaction of business upon which all Directors are entitled to vote shall consist of a majority of the Board.

(b) When a quorum is present at a meeting of the Board, a majority of Directors shall have the power to decide any question that may come before such meeting, except as otherwise provided by these Bylaws or by law.

(c) In the absence of a quorum, a majority of Directors at any meeting shall have the power to adjourn the meeting from time to time, without notice other than announcement at the meeting, until the requisite number of Directors shall be present. The Directors present at any meeting may continue to transact business until adjournment, notwithstanding the withdrawal during the meeting of that number of Directors whose absence would result in less than a quorum being present.

SECTION 10. Action Without Meeting. Any action required or permitted to be taken at any meeting of the Board may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice and without a vote, if all Directors consent in writing to a resolution authorizing such action, and such resolution is filed with the minutes of proceedings of the Board.

SECTION 11. Compensation of Directors and Loans to Directors and Officers. No loan shall be made by the Corporation to any Director or officer. Directors shall not receive any stated salary for their services as Directors or as members of committees, but the Board may, by resolution, fix a flat fee to cover reasonable expenses of the Directors in connection with their attendance at meetings. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to preclude any Director from serving the Corporation in any other capacity as an officer, agent or otherwise and receiving compensation therefor.

SECTION 12. Interested Directors. (a) No Director shall directly or indirectly participate as a member of the Board or of any committee in any matter which would substantially affect his or her interests or the interests of any Person in whom he or she is directly or indirectly interested. Interested Directors may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at the meeting of the Board or of any committee considering any matter from which any such Director is barred from participation pursuant to this Section 12 of this Article III.

(b) An interested Director shall disqualify himself or herself or shall be disqualified by a vote of the Board or, in the case of committee votes, the chairman of the relevant committee.

(c) For purposes of this Section 12 of this Article III, a Director is not personally interested by reason of being or having been a member of a committee which has made prior inquiry, examination or investigation of the subject under consideration.

SECTION 13. Committees. The Board may by resolution or resolutions passed by a majority of the Board, designate one or more committees. To the extent provided in the authorizing resolution of the Board, each committee may have and may exercise all the powers and authority of the Board in the management of the business and affairs of the Corporation, and may authorize the seal of the Corporation to be affixed to all papers which may require it; but no such committee shall have the power or authority to amend the Certificate of Incorporation, adopt an agreement of merger or consolidation, recommend to the Stockholders the sale, lease or exchange of all or substantially all of the Corporation's property and assets, recommend to the Stockholders a dissolution of the Corporation or a revocation of a dissolution, or amend the Bylaws of the Corporation; and, unless the authorizing resolution, these Bylaws or the Certificate of Incorporation expressly so provide, no such committee shall have the power or authority to declare a dividend or to authorize the issuance of stock in the Corporation.

ARTICLE IV

OFFICERS

SECTION 1. Selection by Board. (a) Officers may be appointed by the Board from time to time, including a President, one or more Vice Presidents, a Treasurer, a Secretary and such other officers as the Board deems necessary or useful in connection with the conduct of the Corporation's business and affairs. Officers may be appointed by the Board at any meeting of the Board. Each officer shall hold his or her office for one year and until his or her successor is elected and qualified or until his or her earlier death, resignation or removal. Two or more offices may be held by the same person except the offices of President and Secretary.

(b) Any officer, agent, or employee of the Corporation may be removed, or his or her authority suspended, by the Board with or without cause at any time. Such removal or suspension of authority without cause shall be without prejudice to such person's contractual rights, if any, but the election or appointment of any person as an officer, agent or employee of the Corporation shall not be deemed of itself to create contractual rights. The compensation of officers, agents, and employees appointed by the Board shall be fixed by the Board, but this power may be delegated to any officer, agent, or employee as to persons under his or her direction or control. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the compensation of the President shall be determined by the Board, except that, if the President is a Director at such time, the President shall recuse himself or herself from the consideration of his or her compensation. No officer shall be precluded from receiving a salary because he or she is also a Director.

SECTION 2. Powers and Duties of the President. (a) Subject to the direction of the Board, the President shall have general supervision over, and day to day management of, the business and affairs of the Corporation. The President shall be the representative of the Corporation in all public matters. The President shall also carry out all of the responsibilities and duties of any subordinate officer in the event of a vacancy in any subordinate office or the temporary absence or incapacity of any subordinate officer.

(b) The President may employ and discharge employees and agents of the Corporation, except such as may be appointed or otherwise designated by the Board, and he or she may delegate these powers.

(c) The President shall be a Director by virtue of his or her office and shall be an ex officio member, without the right to vote, of all committees that may be established by the Board pursuant to Section 13 of Article III, without prejudice to his or her being specifically appointed as a voting member of any committee. If the President is not then the Chairman of the Board, in the absence or inability to act of the Chairman of the Board, he or she shall preside at all meetings of the Stockholders and of the Board at which he or she is present.

(d) The President shall not engage in any other occupation during his or her incumbency except with the approval of the Board.

(e) The President or his or her designee may vote the shares or other securities of any other domestic or foreign corporation of any type or kind which may at any time be owned by the Corporation, may execute any shareholders' or other consents in respect thereof, and may, in his or her discretion, delegate such powers by executing proxies or otherwise, on behalf of the Corporation; *provided*, that the Board, by resolution from time to time, may confer like powers upon any other person or persons. The President shall also have such other powers and perform such other duties as the Board may designate. The performance of any such duty by the President shall be conclusive evidence of his or her power to act.

(f) In the case of the President's temporary absence or inability to act, the President may designate any other officer to assume all the functions and discharge all of the duties of the President. Upon the President's failure to so designate, or if the office of the President is vacant, an officer designated by the Board shall perform the functions and duties of the President. Any person appointed to act in the capacity of the President pursuant to this Section 2 of this Article IV shall not be a member of the Board unless the office of President is vacant.

SECTION 3. Powers and Duties of the Secretary. The Secretary shall attend all meetings, and have charge of the minutes of all proceedings, of the Stockholders and the Board. He or she shall attend to the giving of all notices to Stockholders and Directors. He or she shall have charge of the seal of the Corporation and shall attest the same by his or her signature whenever required. He or she shall have charge of the record of Stockholders of the Corporation, and of such other books and papers as the Board may direct from time to time. He or she shall have all such other powers and duties as generally are incident to the position of Secretary or as may be assigned to him or her from time to time by the President or the Board.

SECTION 4. Powers and Duties of the Treasurer. The Treasurer shall have responsibility for the financial affairs of the Corporation and shall maintain appropriate books and records of the financial affairs of the Corporation. The Treasurer shall also have charge of all funds and securities of the Corporation, shall endorse the same for deposit or collection when necessary, and shall deposit the same to the credit of the Corporation in such banks or depositories as the Board may authorize from time to time. He or she may endorse all commercial documents requiring endorsements for or on behalf of the Corporation and may sign

all receipts and vouchers for payments made to the Corporation. He or she shall have all such other powers and duties as generally are incident to the position of Treasurer or as may be assigned to him or her from time to time by the President or the Board.

SECTION 5. Powers and Duties of the Vice Presidents. Each Vice President shall have such powers and duties as may be prescribed by the President or the Board.

SECTION 6. Additional Officers. The Board may appoint such other officers as it may deem appropriate, and such other officers shall hold their offices for such terms and shall exercise such powers and perform such duties as may be determined from time to time by the Board.

SECTION 7. Resignation. Any officer may resign by giving notice thereof to the Chairman of the Board, the President or the Secretary, or to any officer to whom such officer reports. Such resignation shall be effective as of the date of such notice or on such date as may be specified in such notice.

ARTICLE V

INDEMNIFICATION

SECTION 1. Indemnification. (a) The Corporation shall hold harmless and indemnify each of its officers, Directors, employees and agents from and against, and reimburse such persons for, any and all liabilities, judgments, fines, orders, writs, directives, demands, rulings, decisions, determinations, injunctions, decrees or awards of any Governmental Authority, claims, settlements, losses, damages (including any diminution in value as appropriate), reasonable fees (including attorneys' and other experts' fees and disbursements), liens, taxes, penalties, obligations and expenses, incurred, directly or indirectly, as a result of or in connection with any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, whether or not such action, suit or proceeding is by, or in the right of, the Corporation to procure a judgment in its favor or by, or in the right of, any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise for which such person served in any capacity at the request of the Corporation, to which such person is, was or at any time becomes a party, or is threatened to be made a party, or as a result of or in connection with any appeal therein, by reason of the fact that such person is, was or at any time becomes a Director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or is or was serving at any time such other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise in any capacity, whether arising out of any breach of such person's fiduciary duty as a Director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or such other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise under any state or federal law or otherwise; *provided, however*, that (i) indemnification shall be paid pursuant to this Section 1 of this Article V if, and only if, such person acted in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful and (ii) no indemnification shall be payable pursuant to this Article V if a court having jurisdiction in the matter shall determine that such indemnification is not lawful. The termination of any action, suit or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction, or

upon a plea of *nolo contendere* or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the person did not act in good faith and in a manner which he or she reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was unlawful. No indemnification shall be made in respect of any claim, issue or matter as to which such person shall have been adjudged to be liable to the Corporation unless, and only to the extent that, the court in which such action or suit was brought shall determine upon application that, despite the adjudication of liability but in view of all the circumstances of the case, such person is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnity for such expenses which the court shall deem proper.

(b) In the event any person seeking indemnification from the Corporation hereunder is required to bring any action to enforce rights or to collect monies due under this Section 1 of this Article V and is successful in such action, the Corporation shall reimburse such person for all costs and expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by such person in connection with such action.

SECTION 2. Continuation of Indemnity. All agreements and obligations of the Corporation to any person contained in this Article V shall continue during the period such person shall serve as a Director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation and shall continue thereafter so long as such person shall be subject to any possible liabilities, judgments, fines, orders, writs, directives, demands, rulings, decisions, determinations, injunctions, decrees or awards of any Governmental Authority, claims, settlements, losses, damages (including any diminution in value as appropriate), reasonable fees (including attorneys' and other experts' fees and disbursements), liens, taxes, penalties, obligations and expenses, by reason of the fact that such person was a Director or officer of the Corporation or served at the request of the Corporation in any capacity for any other corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise and all such agreements and obligations of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of any such person's heirs, executors and administrators.

SECTION 3. Advancement and Repayment of Expenses. Expenses incurred by an officer, Director, employee or agent in defending any threatened or pending action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, shall be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition thereof, other than those expenses for which such Director or officer is not entitled to indemnification pursuant to the proviso to, or the last sentence of, Section 1(a) of this Article V. The Corporation shall make such payments upon receipt of (i) a written request made by such person for payment of such expenses, (ii) an undertaking by or on behalf of such person to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that such person is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized herein and (iii) evidence satisfactory to the Corporation as to the amount of such expenses.

SECTION 4. Authorization. Any indemnification under this Article V (unless ordered by a court) shall be made by the Corporation only as authorized in the specific case upon a determination that indemnification of the Director, officer, employee or agent is proper in the circumstances because such person has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in Section 1 of this Article V. Such determination shall be made (i) by the Board by a majority vote of a quorum consisting of Directors who were not parties to such action, suit or proceeding ("Disinterested Directors") or (ii) by the Stockholders or (iii) notwithstanding any determination

made pursuant to the foregoing clause (i) or (ii), by independent legal counsel in a written opinion if a quorum of Disinterested Directors so directs.

SECTION 5. Notification and Defense of Claim. Promptly after receipt by a person seeking indemnification pursuant to this Article V of notice of the commencement of any action, suit or proceeding, such person shall, if a claim in respect thereof is to be made against the Corporation under Section 1 of this Article V, notify the Corporation of the commencement thereof; but the omission so to notify the Corporation will not relieve the Corporation from any liability which it may have to such person otherwise than under Section 1 of this Article V. With respect to any such action, suit or proceeding as to which such person notifies the Corporation of the commencement thereof:

(a) The Corporation will be entitled to participate therein at its own expense;

(b) Except as otherwise provided in this Article V, the Corporation may, jointly with any other party providing indemnification that was similarly notified, assume the defense thereof, with counsel satisfactory to the person to be indemnified. After notice from the Corporation to the person to be indemnified of its election so to assume the defense thereof, the Corporation will not be liable to such person under this Article V for any legal or other expenses subsequently incurred by such person in connection with the defense thereof other than reasonable costs of investigation or as otherwise provided below. The person to be indemnified shall have the right to employ his or her own counsel in such action, suit or proceeding but the fees and expenses of such counsel incurred after notice from the Corporation of its assumption of the defense thereof shall be at the expense of such person unless (i) the employment of counsel by such person has been authorized by the Corporation in connection with the defense of such action, (ii) such person shall have reasonably concluded that there may be a conflict of interest between the Corporation and such person in the conduct of the defense of such action, or (iii) the Corporation shall not in fact have employed counsel to assume the defense of such action, in each of which cases the fees and expenses of counsel for such person shall be borne by the Corporation (it being understood, however, that the Corporation shall not be liable for the expenses of more than one counsel for such person in connection with any action or separate but similar or related actions in the same jurisdiction arising out of the same general allegations or circumstances). The Corporation shall not be entitled to assume the defense of any action, suit or proceeding brought by or on behalf of the Corporation or as to which such person shall have made the conclusion provided for in (ii) above; and

(c) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 5 of this Article V, the Corporation shall not be liable to indemnify any person seeking indemnification under this Article V for any amounts paid in settlement of any action or claim effected without the Corporation's written consent. The Corporation shall not settle any action or claim in any manner which would impose any penalty or limitation on the person to be indemnified without such person's written consent. Neither the Corporation nor any such person will unreasonably withhold its, his or her consent to any proposed settlement.

SECTION 6. Nonexclusivity. The indemnification and advancement of expenses, provided by or granted pursuant to this Article V shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled

under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the Certificate of Incorporation, these Bylaws, as now in effect or as hereafter amended, any agreement, any vote of Stockholders or Directors, any applicable law, or otherwise.

ARTICLE VI

MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 1. Certificates of Stock. Certificates representing shares of stock in the Corporation shall be in such form and shall bear such legends as may be determined by the Board on advice of counsel from time to time. Such certificates shall be signed by the President and by the Secretary and shall be sealed with the seal of the Corporation. All certificates for shares shall be consecutively numbered or otherwise identified. The name of the Stockholder to whom the shares represented thereby are issued, with the number of shares and the date of issue, shall be entered on the books of the Corporation. All certificates surrendered to the Corporation for transfer shall be cancelled and no new certificate shall be issued until the former certificate for a like number of shares shall have been surrendered and cancelled, except that in the case of a lost, destroyed or mutilated certificate a new one may be issued pursuant to the provisions of Section 2 of this Article VI.

SECTION 2. Lost Certificates. A new certificate of stock may be issued in the place of any certificate theretofore issued by the Corporation, alleged to have been lost or destroyed, and the Board may, in its discretion, require the owner of the lost or destroyed certificate, or his or her legal representatives, to give the Corporation a bond, in such sum as they may direct, not exceeding double the value of the stock, to indemnify the Corporation against any claim that may be made against it on account of the alleged loss of any such certificate, or the issuance of any such new certificate.

SECTION 3. Transfer of Shares. The shares of stock of the Corporation shall be transferable only upon its books by the holders thereof in person or by their duly authorized attorneys or legal representatives, and upon such transfer the old certificates shall be surrendered to the Corporation by the delivery thereof to the person in charge of the stock and transfer books and ledgers, or to such other person as the Directors may designate, by whom they shall be cancelled, and new certificates shall thereupon be issued. A record shall be made of each transfer and whenever a transfer shall be made for collateral security, and not absolutely, it shall be so expressed in the entry of the transfer.

SECTION 4. Dividends. Subject to the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation, the Board may, out of funds legally available therefor at any regular or special meeting, declare dividends upon the capital stock of the Corporation as and when they deem expedient. Before declaring any dividend there may be set apart out of any funds of the Corporation available for dividends, such sum or sums as the Directors, from time to time in their discretion, deem proper for working capital or as a reserve fund to meet contingencies or for equalizing dividends or for such other purposes as the Directors shall deem conducive to the interests of the Corporation.

SECTION 5. Seal. The corporate seal shall be circular in form and shall contain the name of the Corporation, the year of its creation and the words “CORPORATE SEAL -- DELAWARE”. Said seal may be used by causing it or a facsimile thereof to be impressed or affixed or otherwise reproduced.

SECTION 6. Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the Corporation shall be determined by resolution of the Board.

SECTION 7. Checks. All checks, drafts or other orders for the payment of money, notes or other evidences of indebtedness issued in the name of the Corporation shall be signed by such officer or officers, agent or agents of the Corporation, and in such manner as shall be determined from time to time by resolutions of the Board.

SECTION 8. Notice and Waiver of Notice. (a) Whenever any notice is required to be given under the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation, these Bylaws or any resolution adopted by the Board, personal notice is not meant unless expressly so stated. If mailed, any notice so required shall be deemed to be sufficient if deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the person entitled thereto at his or her address as it appears on the records of the Corporation, and such notice shall be deemed to have been given on the day of such mailing. Stockholders not entitled to vote shall not be entitled to receive notice of any meetings except as otherwise provided by statute.

(b) Whenever any notice is required to be given under the provisions of any law, or under the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation or these Bylaws, a waiver thereof in writing, signed by the person or persons entitled to said notice, whether before or after the time stated therein, shall be deemed equivalent thereto.

SECTION 9. Amendments. These Bylaws may be altered or repealed and Bylaws may be made by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Board, at any regular meeting of the Board, or at any special meeting of the Board, if notice of the proposed alteration or repeal, or Bylaw or Bylaws to be made, is contained in the notice of such special meeting. For so long as this Corporation shall control, directly or indirectly, a Controlled National Securities Exchange, or facility thereof, before any amendment to or repeal of any provision of these Bylaws shall be effective, the same shall be submitted to the board of directors of each Controlled National Securities Exchange, and if the same must be filed with, or filed with and approved by, the Commission before the same may be effective, under Section 19 of the Exchange Act and the rules promulgated thereunder, then the same shall not be effective until filed with, or filed with and approved by, the Commission, as the case may be.

SECTION 10. Severability. In the event that any provision of these Bylaws should be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of these Bylaws, which shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms thereof and shall be construed as if such invalid or unenforceable provision had not been contained therein. The Corporation shall use its reasonable best efforts to replace such invalid or unenforceable provision with a similar but valid or enforceable provision as nearly as possible reflecting the intent of the invalid or unenforceable provision.

SECTION 11. **Governing Law.** These Bylaws shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECTION 12. **Section References.** Article or Section titles or captions contained in these Bylaws are included only as a matter of convenience and for reference and in no way define, limit, extend or describe the scope of these Bylaws or the intent of any provision hereof or thereof.

SECTION 13. **Decisions.** Any decisions to be made by any Person (including the Corporation and any officer, agent, employee, representative or committee thereof) under these Bylaws may be made by such Person in the sole discretion of such Person.

SECTION 14. **Contracts.** Subject to compliance with the authorization requirements therefor in these Bylaws, the Board may authorize any officer or officers, agent or agents, to enter into any contract or execute and deliver any instrument in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation, and such authority may be general or confined to specific instances.

SECTION 15. **Deposits.** All funds of the Corporation not otherwise employed shall be deposited from time to time to the credit of the Corporation in such banks, trust companies or other depositories as the Board may select.

SECTION 16. **Jurisdiction.** (a) The Corporation and its officers, directors, and employees whose principal place of business and residence is outside of the United States, in the case of any such director, officer, or employee by virtue of his or her acceptance of any such position and to the extent such director, officer, or employee is involved in the activities of a Controlled National Securities Exchange, or facility thereof, shall be deemed to irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of the United States federal courts and the Commission for the purposes of any suit, action or proceeding pursuant to the United States federal securities laws, and the rules or regulations thereunder, commenced or initiated by the Commission arising out of, or relating to, the activities of the Controlled National Securities Exchange, or facility thereof (and those officers, directors and employees of the Corporation shall be deemed to agree that the Corporation may serve as the U.S. agent for purposes of service of process in such suit, action or proceeding), and the Corporation and each such director, officer, or employee shall be deemed to waive, and agree not to assert by way of motion, as a defense or otherwise in any such suit, action or proceeding, any claims that it or they are not personally subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission, that such suit, action or proceeding is an inconvenient forum or that the venue of such suit, action or proceeding is improper, or that the subject matter thereof may not be enforced in or by such courts or agency.

(b) The Corporation shall take reasonable steps necessary to cause its officers, directors, and employees prior to accepting a position as an officer, director, or employee, as applicable, of the Corporation to consent to the applicability to them of Article TENTH, Article, TWELFTH, Article FOURTEENTH, and Article FIFTEENTH of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation and Section 16(a) hereof to the extent that such officers, directors, and employees are involved in the activities of a Controlled National Securities Exchange, or facility thereof.